Enrolled Copy H.B. 119

	10
	Solar Panel Restrictions in Homeowners Associations Amendment
	2025 GENERAL SESSION
	STATE OF UTAH
	Chief Sponsor: Doug Owens
	Senate Sponsor: Todd Weiler
LONG	TITLE
Genera	al Description:
Thi	s bill modifies the Utah Community Association Act.
Highlig	ghted Provisions:
Thi	s bill:
<b>&gt;</b> (	stops a homeowners association from prohibiting solar panel installation; and
<b>•</b> ;	authorizes a homeowners association to restrict solar panel installation.
Money	Appropriated in this Bill:
No	ne
Other S	Special Clauses:
No	ne
Utah C	ode Sections Affected:
AMEN	DS:
57-	8a-701, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2023, Chapter 503
Be it en	acted by the Legislature of the state of Utah:
S	ection 1. Section <b>57-8a-701</b> is amended to read:
5	7-8a-701 . Solar energy system Restriction in declaration or association rule.
(1) As	used in this section, "detached dwelling" means a detached dwelling for which the
asso	ociation does not have an ownership interest in the detached dwelling's roof.
(2)(a) [	[A-] No governing document, other than a declaration, may [not-]prohibit an owner
of a	a lot with:
	(i) a detached dwelling from installing a solar energy system; or
	(ii) a dwelling attached to other dwellings from installing a solar energy system, if:
	(A) the association does not have an ownership interest in the dwelling's roof or

28

building exterior;

H.B. 119 Enrolled Copy

29	(B) the association does not have a maintenance, repair, or replacement obligation
30	in the dwelling's roof or building exterior; and
31	(C) all lot owners with attached dwellings in the building agree to the installation
32	of the solar energy system.
33	(b) [A governing document other than a] Except as provided in Subsection (4), solar
34	energy system restrictions on the owner of a lot described in Subsection (2)(a) shall
35	be by declaration or [an-]association rule[-may not restrict an owner of a lot with:] .
36	[(i) a detached dwelling from installing a solar energy system on the owner's lot; or]
37	[(ii) a dwelling attached to other dwellings from installing a solar energy system on
38	the roof of the dwelling's building, if:]
39	[(A) the association does not have an ownership interest in the dwelling's roof or
40	building exterior;]
41	[(B) the association does not have a maintenance, repair, or replacement
42	obligation in the dwelling's roof or building exterior; and]
43	[(C) all lot owners with attached dwellings in the building agree to the installation
44	of the solar energy system.]
45	[(3) A declaration may, for a lot with a detached dwelling:]
46	[(a) prohibit a lot owner from installing a solar energy system; or]
47	[(b) impose a restriction other than a prohibition on a solar energy system's size,
48	location, or manner of placement if the restriction:]
49	[(i) decreases the solar energy system's production by 5% or less;]
50	[(ii) increases the solar energy system's cost of installation by 5% or less; and]
51	[(iii) complies with Subsection (6).]
52	[(4)] (3)(a) [If a declaration does not expressly prohibit the installation of a solar energy
53	system on a lot with a detached dwelling, an ] An association may not amend the
54	declaration to impose a prohibition on the installation of a solar energy system unless
55	the association approves the prohibition by a vote of [greater than] at least 67% of the
56	allocated voting interests of the lot owners in the association.
57	(b) An association may amend an existing provision in a declaration that prohibits the
58	installation of a solar energy system on a lot with a detached dwelling if the
59	association approves the amendment by a vote of [greater than 67%] at least 51% of
60	the allocated voting interests of the lot owners in the association.
61	[(5) An association may, by association rule, for a lot with a detached dwelling, impose a
62	restriction other than a prohibition on a lot owner's installation of a solar energy system

Enrolled Copy H.B. 119

63	if the restriction:
64	[(a) complies with Subsection (6);]
65	[(b) decreases the solar energy system's production by 5% or less; and]
66	[(c) increases the solar energy system's cost of installation by 5% or less.]
67	[(6)] (4) A declaration or an association rule may require an owner of a dwelling that installs
68	a solar energy system on the owner's lot:
69	(a) [to-]install a solar energy system that, or install the solar energy system in a manner
70	that:
71	(i) complies with applicable health, safety, and building requirements established by
72	the state or a political subdivision of the state;
73	(ii) if the solar energy system is used to heat water, is certified by:
74	(A) the Solar Rating and Certification Corporation; or
75	(B) a nationally recognized solar certification entity;
76	(iii) if the solar energy system is used to produce electricity, complies with applicable
77	safety and performance standards established by:
78	(A) the National Electric Code;
79	(B) the Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers;
80	(C) Underwriters Laboratories;
81	(D) an accredited electrical testing laboratory; or
82	(E) the state or a political subdivision of the state;
83	(iv) if the solar energy system is mounted on a roof:
84	(A) does not extend above the roof line; or
85	(B) has panel frame, support bracket, or visible piping or wiring that has a color or
86	texture that is similar to the roof material; or
87	(v) if the solar energy system is mounted on the ground, is not visible from the street
88	that a lot fronts;
89	(b) [to-]pay any reasonable cost or expense incurred by the association to review an
90	application to install a solar energy system;
91	(c) be responsible, jointly and severally with any subsequent owner of the lot while the
92	violation of the rule or requirement occurs, for any cost or expense incurred by the
93	association to enforce a declaration requirement or association rule; [or]
94	(d) as a condition of installing a solar energy system, to record a deed restriction against
95	the owner's lot that runs with the land that requires the current owner of the lot to
96	indemnify or reimburse the association or a member of the association for any loss or

H.B. 119 Enrolled Copy

97	damage caused by the installation, maintenance, or use of the solar energy system,
98	including costs and reasonable attorney fees incurred by the association or a member
99	of the association[-] ; or
100	(e) follow restrictions on a solar energy system's size, location, or manner of placement
101	if the restriction:
102	(i) decreases the solar energy system's production by 5% or less than the solar
103	production without the restriction; and
104	(ii) increases the solar energy system's cost of installation by 5% or less than the cost
105	of the installation without the restriction.
106	Section 2. Effective date.
107	This bill takes effect on May 7, 2025.